## STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 2020 No. 1418

The Road Vehicle Carbon Dioxide Emission Performance Standards (Cars and Vans) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020

## PART 2

Amendment of the Road Vehicle Emission Performance Standards (Cars and Vans) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

## Amendment of the Road Vehicle Emission Performance Standards (Cars and Vans) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

- **2.**—(1) The Road Vehicle Emission Performance Standards (Cars and Vans) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(1) are amended as follows.
  - (2) In the title, after "Vehicle" insert "Carbon Dioxide".
  - (3) In regulation 1, after "Vehicle" insert "Carbon Dioxide".
  - (4) Omit regulation 2.
  - (5) In regulation 5(8)(a)(i), omit—
    - (a) "for an EC",
    - (b) "for a UK".
  - (6) In regulation 22—
    - (a) after paragraph (1) insert—
      - "(1A) In Article 2(3)—
        - (a) for "type approval authority" substitute "Secretary of State",
        - (b) for "it" substitute "the Secretary of State".
      - (1B) In Article 3, in paragraph (2), for "type approval authority" substitute "Secretary of State".",
    - (b) after paragraph (2) insert—
      - "(3) In the Annex, in point 5 in the second unnumbered paragraph, for "type-approval authority" substitute "Secretary of State"."
  - (7) In regulation 23—
    - (a) after paragraph (1) insert—
      - "(1A) In Article 2(3)—
        - (a) for "type approval authority" substitute "Secretary of State",
        - (b) for "it" substitute "the Secretary of State".

- (1B) In Article 3—
  - (a) in paragraph (2), for "type approval authority" substitute "Secretary of State",
  - (b) in paragraph (3), for "approval Authority" substitute "Secretary of State".",
- (b) after paragraph (2) insert—
  - "(3) In the Annex, in the final paragraph, for "type approval authority" substitute "Secretary of State"."
- (8) Omit Chapter 1 of Part 3.
- (9) In regulation 30—
  - (a) for paragraph (10) substitute—
    - "(10) In Article 10—
      - (a) in paragraph 1—
        - (i) for "1 June 2012" substitute "31 May each year",
        - (ii) for "Commission" in each place it appears substitute "Secretary of State",
      - (b) in paragraph 2, for "Commission" substitute "Secretary of State",
      - (c) in paragraph 3—
        - (i) for "Commission, via electronic data transfer to the Data Repository managed by the European Environmental Agency," substitute "Secretary of State"
        - (ii) for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom",
        - (iii) omit the second subparagraph,
      - (d) in paragraph 4, for "provided by the Member States" substitute "recorded by the Secretary of State".",
  - (b) omit paragraph (11)(a)(ii).
- (10) In regulation 31(8)(b), for "United Kingdom" substitute "Great Britain".
- (11) In regulation 32—
  - (a) omit paragraph (2)(b),
  - (b) in paragraph (8)(a)(i)—
    - (i) omit "for an EC",
    - (ii) omit "for a UK".